CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS

(\$13,000) FOR OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CONCORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$13,000) IN CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT (CRRSA) FUNDING AS

ADMINISTERED BY THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS FOR THIS PURPOSE

Page 1 of 2

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Act, 2021 (CRRSA) was passed by Congress and

signed into law by President Trump on December, 27, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Title IV of CRRSA provides approximately \$2 billion in economic relief to

airports to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the COVID-19 pandemic, including relief from rent and minimum annual guarantees (MAG) for eligible

airport concessions at primary airports; and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord was deemed eligible to receive \$13,000 in CRRSA Act

funding for the general operations and maintenance of the Concord Municipal

Airport for expenses incurred since January 20, 2020; and

WHEREAS, these funds would be administered by the New Hampshire Department of

Transportation Bureau of Aeronautics on behalf of the CRRSA Act; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's application to receive these funds was submitted to New

Hampshire Department of Transportation Bureau of Aeronautics on March 5,

2021: and

WHEREAS, the City is scheduled to receive these funds in mid-April 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Airport will use these dollars for eligible repairs & maintenance, building

supplies and professional service expenses; and

WHEREAS, there is no financial match required for this grant; and

WHEREAS, the City has until May 25, 2024 to seek reimbursement for allowable costs; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose for which funds were not included in the Fiscal

Year 2021 adopted budget, therefore section 37 of the City Charter requires a

two-thirds vote of the City Council.

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$13,000) FOR OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CONCORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$13,000) IN CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ACT (CRRSA) FUNDING AS ADMINISTERED BY THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS FOR THIS PURPOSE

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that: